infrequent in occurrence.  Special items are transactions or events that are within the
control of the Board of Education and that are either unusual in nature or infrequent in
occurrence.  Neither type of transaction occurred during fiscal 2003.

3. ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE

A. Changes in Accounting Principle

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003, the District has presented for the first time its
basic financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles
(GAAP).  In conjunction with this presentation, the District has converted its
governmental funds to the modified accrual basis of accounting and its private-purpose
trust fund to the accrual basis of accounting.  This conversion required certain
adjustments be recorded at June 30, 2002 cash fund balances as previously reported to
reflect the prior years effect of adopting these new accounting principles. Certain funds
previously reported as enterprise funds have been reclassified and are now part of other
nonmajor governmental funds.  The restatement to the opening balances is as follows:

Cash
Restated Fund

Balance/
Fund Balance Fund Equity

at June 30, 2002  Adjustments   July 1, 2002
Governmental Funds:
  General 4,924,052$   (1,024,790)$   3,899,262$
  Special Revenue 172,004   2,183   174,187
  Capital Projects 16,699   (65,980)   (49,281)
Total governmental funds 5,112,755$   (1,088,587)$   4,024,168$

(Continued)

MARGARETTA LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

ERIE COUNTY

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

(Continued)

41

Cash
Restated Fund

Balance/
Fund Balance Fund Equity

at June 30, 2002  Adjustments   July 1, 2002
Proprietary Funds:
  Enterprise 53,538$   (53,538)$   -$

Total proprietary funds 53,538$   (53,538)$   -$

Fiduciary Funds:
  Expendable Trust 17,361$   (17,361)$   -$
  Nonexpendable trust 239,715   (239,715)   -